Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full
name(s}and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d} Insert name of
appointor

Contact Detalls

You do not have tec give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1S a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

publc record

Companies House receipt date barcode

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Blackpath Construction Limited

Company number

06945060

In the
Leeds Dustrict Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
584 of 2012

IMWe (&) Kelly Burton

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

Lisa Jane Hogg

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

$11 9PS

having been appointed administrater(s) of (b} Blackpath Construction Limited
Wiison Field The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South Sheffield, S11 8PS

on (c} 20 Apnl 2012
by (d) Leeds District Registry

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1936

apply

i'We attach a copy of the final progress repo

Signed

Jomnt / Administrator(s)
Dated

@l

A 7
7

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House

Sheffield
511 9PS

DX Number

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand

260 Ecclesall Road South

01142356780
DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

L

0711072013

#115
COMPANIES HoysE




In the matter of Blackpath Construction Limited
And

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administraters’ Final Progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Adrmimistrators’ Details
3 Progress Dunng the Period

4 Investigations

5 Distributions

& Joint Administrators' Remuneration

7 Conclusion

Appendices

A Recelpts and Payments Account

B Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9

C Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursements Policy




1 Introduction

This report to creditors 1s made pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by
the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and covers the whole period of the Administration

This report should be read in conjunction with Administrators’ proposals which were circulated to all

known creditors on 12 June 2012

The proposals were subsequently agreed by creditors, confirmation of which was circulated to all

known creditors on 20 September 2012

This report I1s prepared on an exception basis detailing only material changes from the last repont

2. Company and Administrators’ Details

Company name

Registered address

Other trading names of the company
Company number

Name of Court

Court Reference Number

Name of Joint Adrministrator

Date of Administrators Appointment

Persons making appointment/application

Change in Office Holder

Acts of the Joint Administrators

Term of office

Blackpath Consiructton Limited

c/o Wilsen Freld Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

811 9PS

06945060

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Distnict Registry

584 of 2012

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field
Ltd, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, S11 9PS

20 Apnl 2012

The Joint Administrators were appomnted by Bibby
Financial Services Limited ("Bibby”) as holders of a
qualifying floating charge pursuant to Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

None

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without personal
llability Any act required or authonsed under any
egnactment to done by an Administrator may be
done by any one or more persons holding the office
of Administrator from time to time

The Administrators term of office was extended for
a further 8 months until 05 October 2013




3. Progress during the Period

Attached at appendix A to this report I1s a receipts and payments account for the whole period of the
Admrstration

Sale of the Company’s business and assets

As referred to in the Joint Administrators’ proposals and subsequent progress report, the Company’s
business and assets were sold to Blackpath Construction (NE) Limited ("BCNE”) upon the
appointment of Joint Admunistrators for £20,000 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
16 (SIP16), full detalls of the sale were disclosed with the initial notice of the Joint Administrators’
appointment which was circulated to creditors on 25 Apnl 2012

in accordance with the terms of the asset sale agreement, the consideration in respect of the sale was
subject to deferred payment terms, with £5,000 being payable upon completion and the balance of
£15,000 payable by way of three equal monthly instalments of £5,000 due in May, June and July
2012 The imihial instalment of £5,000 was received upon completion of the sale

Unfortunately BCNE have suffered cashflow difficultes which has left them unable to adhere to the
agreed repayment terms In respect of the deferred element of the consideration However, under the
asset sale agreement, BCNE are authonsed to act as agents on behalf of the Joint Administrators in
the collection of the outstanding book debts due to the Company In consideration for ther assistance
In this respect, it was agreed that BCNE are entitled to recewve a 20% collection fee on the amounts
they collect BCNE have agreed that any collection fees payable to them upon the collection of the
varicus sums due to the Company can be allocated against the outstanding balance of deferred
consideration

In accordance with this agreement, BCNE have earned collection fees on book debt realisations to
date totalling £7,741 38 and these funds have been allocated against the cutstanding deferred
consideration With these collections fees taken into account, a balance of £7,258 62 remains
outstanding at the date of this report As referred to previously, BCNE have advised that all future
collection fees due to them can be retaned and offset against the outstanding balance of deferred
consideration

However, in February 2013 the Joint Administrators were contacted by BCNE who advised that they
had a minimal work load and dimimishing turnover and were therefore reducing their trading activities
In addition, Kevin Fenley, director and shareholder of both the Company and BCNE, advised that he
was resigning his position as a director of BCNE and seeking alternative employment in an effort to
reduce BCNE's overheads

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement with BCNE, Mr Fenley had provided a personal
guarantee for the deferred element of the consideration Given BCNE's position, the Joint
Administrators instructed ther solicitors to write to Mr Fenley and demand repayment of the
outstanding deferred consideration within seven days No response was recewved from Mr Fenley to
the first demand letter so a second, seven day letter was 1ssued on 5 March 2013

Following the 1ssue of the demand letters, Mr Fenley made contact with the Joint Admirustrators to
discuss the situation Mr Fenley's obligations under the sale and purchase agreement were explained
to him, however, he reported a lack of available funds to discharge his personal guarantee obligation
However, Mr Fenley indicated that he was still actively pursuing the book debts due to the Company
and was confident that further realisations would be achieved He further advised that the commission
payable to BCNE on these collections will extinguish the outstanding deferred consideration

Given this position, the Joint Administrators applied to unsecured creditors’, to consent to a six month
extension of the Admimistration term This was granted and extended until 05 October 2013




The extension was requested in order to realise the remaining assets In this case, being the deferred
consideration arrears and the book debts due to the Company

As detailed 1n the pregress report, In the event that future book debt commissions due to BCNE are
insufficient to discharge the balance of deferred consideration, the Joint Administrators would take
steps to recover this from Mr Fenley under his personal guarantee The Jomt Administrators' solicitors
have entered ino correspondence with Mr Fenley in respect of the ocutstanding balance, however, he
has reported a lack of funds to enable him to meet his obligations under the sale and purchase
agreement Whilst the Joint Administrators considered i1ssuing proceedings against Mr Fenley for the
outstanding balance, it was constdered that the costs associated to this were unlikely to result in any
further recoveries and therefore would be incurred to the detriment of the Administration estate We
are therefore taking no further action in this respect

Book debts

Upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment, we were advised that there were non-factored book debts
due to the Company of approximately £200,000

As referred to In the Jomint Administrators’ proposals and progress report, the Joint Administrators’
specialist debt collectron team are pursuing the sums due to the Company in conjunction with BCNE
and lan Glover of the IRG Partnership ("IRG”) It s considered that the involvement of BCNE and IRG
tn the collection process will maximise realisations of the sums due to the Company

To date realisations from this source total £43,730 Creditors may recall that the directors’ statement of
affairs appended to the Joint Administrators’ proposals estimated realisations of £200,000 in respect of
book debts, however, as detailed previcusly, the Joint Administrators consider that actuai realisations
will be considerably lower than those estimated by the directors

One major debtor who 1s indebted in the region of £80,000 according to the Company’s records has
raised a number of contractual 1ssues that have resulted in significant remedial works being required
IRG were In correspondence with the debtor to ascertain the extent of the alleged defects and have
now confirmed that the costs of the remedial works have been evaluated IRG believe that the costs of
the remedial works are reasonable, given the defects highlighted |n addition, the debtor alieged that it
has claims against the Company as a creditor under other contracts and has sought to apply mutual
set-off aganst the sums due to the Company, which have now been quantified IRG have now
concluded that there will be no realisation in respect of this debtor

As previously reported, Bibby provided a factoring facility to the Company and to secure its lending
had registered a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge dated 4 Apnl 2012 As debenture
holder and secured creditor, Bibby were entitled to recewve funds from certain debtors direct Bibby
have collected several debts under its secunty and this has reduced the book value of the outstanding
book debts by over £30,000 In addition, the Joint Administrators recewved a payment from a debtor
and a proportion of these monies were subject to Bibby's lending Accordingly, a distnbution of
£11,474 19 was made to Bibby under its fixed charge from this receipt We understand that Bibby's
outstanding indebtedness has now been repaid in full

In addition, following a review of the Company's books and records obtained by the Joint
Administrators it became apparent that a further £30,000 of the suggested book value of the
outstanding book debts were unlikely to be collected for a variety of reasons One debtor exceeding
£8,000 was placed into compulsory hquidation with no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
In addition, a further debtor of £22,000 has submitted a claim as a creditor which significantly exceeds
the outstanding bock debt and 1s seeking to offset its indebtedness against its creditor claim

Despite the previous 1ssues encountered in collecting the book debts due to the Company, the Joint
Admimistrators’ specialist debt collection team continued to work alongside IRG and BCNE 1n an effort




to maximise realisations of the outstanding bock debts and retentions In a number of cases, retention
monies were due to be released to the Company throughout 2013, however, severai of the debtors
have made clams on the retentions held due to defects with the Company's works and it 1s not
considered that there will be any significant recovenes from this source to warrant further extending
the Administration period

4, Investigations

ft 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators submit a report on the Directors conduct to
The Insolvency Service, within six months of appomntment The approprate report has been
submitted, however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

| confirm that [ have investigated the affars of the company in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4

5. Distributions

Fixed Charge Creditors

As referred to previously, Bibby hold a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge dated 4
April 2012 Bibby provided a factoring facility in respect of the Company's book debts and had lent
against certain invoices caught under the facility As a resuit, Bibby has received a distnbution of
£11,474 19 under its fixed charge over the Company's book debts We understand that Bibby's
outstanding indebtedness has been repaid in full

Preferential Creditors

The Company's employees transferred to BCNE under the TUPE regulations following their acquisition
of the Company's business and assets Accordingly, no preferential claims have been recewved in this
matter and none are anticipated

Prescribed Part
Within the Insolvency Act 1986 there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part, to be set
aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors The fund 1s calculated on the net realisations of assets

subject to a floating charge contained in a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 and the
implementation of the Enterprise Act 2002

In this instance, Bibby's outstanding indebtedness has been repaid i full under its fixed charge and
there will therefore be no realisations subject to a floating charge and the Prescnbed Part provisions
do not apply

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims received to date total £225 515 45 However, there are insufficient funds to enable a
dividend to he paid to unsecured creditors

6. Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration

Pre-Admunistration costs

On 09 August 2012, creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration time costs of
£3,230




Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, on 09 August 2012 creditors agreed to
the Joint Administrators remuneration being based on tme properly given by the Joint Adminustrators
and therr staff

Attached at Appendix B 15 a detailled summary of our time costs during the pernod 20 Apnl 2012 to 03
October 2013 of £82,503, compnsing 310 56 hours at an average charge out rate of £275 23 To date,
fees of £26,950 have been drawn on account Detalls of Wilson Field Limited's charge out rates and
disbursements are attached at Appendix C

The Admirustration expenses for the penod are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2
disbursements) -

Expenses | Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Specific Bond 160 00 160 00
Document Upload Fees* 100 00 100 00
Postage, Stationery & Photocopying™ 441 Q0 441 00
Companies House search fees* 5000 5000
Travel Expenses® 117 83 117 83
Storage & Collection of Records 293 85 293 85
Statutory Advertising 538 26 538 26
Total 1,700.94 1,700.94

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information regarding
the Joint Administrators remuneration and expenses Any request must be in writing and may be made
by erther a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

Any remaining monies will be utilised towards the Joint Administrators cutstanding time costs

If any further realisations are made subsequent to the Joint Administrators vacating office, the former
Adrministrators' remuneration and expenses shall be charged agamst the same in accordance with
paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Rutes 1986

7 Conclusion

In accordance with the inihal proposal sent to creditors on 12 June 2012, the company will be struck
off from the Companies Register under the dissolution rule provided under paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Yours faithfully

Lisa Jane Hogg

Joint Admsnistrator

Acting as agent of the company without personal hability
Enc

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Ltd were appointed Administrators to Blackpath Construction Limited on 20
April 2012 The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators without personal
hability




Blackpath Construction Limited

{In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 03/04/2013
To 03/10/2013

From 20/04/2012
To 03/10/2013

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bock Debts

Cash at Bank - Monies Received
Bank Interest Net of Tax

Sale of assets

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond

Pre administration fee
Administrators fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

costs of remedial works completed
Document Upload Fees

Postage, stationery, photocopying
Search Fees

Travel expenses

Storage and collechion of records
Statutory Advertising

Money due to Factonng Company

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL
NIL
091
NIL

43,729 99
NIL

12 74
12,741 38

091

NIL
NIL
2,400 00
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

56,484 11

160 00
3,230 00
26,950 34
9,451 15
3,047 02
100 00
441 00
S0 00

117 83
293 85
538 26
11,474 19

(2,400 00)

(55,853 64)

(2,399 09)

630.47

630 47

630.47

AL P

Kelly Burton
Administrator

03 October 2013 14 44




iy vic 00 Z5E'6E 08 821 06 € coc 01 9L 000 08 8¥ uondaIe) 198g

£J9SSE JO uopes|eay

¥e 1LZ 00 ¥5+'S 0L 0z 000 090 00 LL 0§ 2 00 L

9L 022 oo viz's 0f 61 000 080 00 kL 0.9 001 malnay pue ugiebinsanu
00 00¢ 00 0¥Z 080 000 Qo0 000 080 000 woday vaao
000 i 000 0o 0 000 000 000 000 000 SUOIIIBSURI ] JUapad3uUY

suopebnsaau)

6} v0E 99 £6%°G 90 81 00 ¢ 9L 0 095 00 0 oczel

00 00S 00 051 0E 0 000 000 000 000 0ED Ly pue xe|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 si3pioyareys
00 092 00 8L 0E0 000 000 0c 0 000 00 0 saako|dw3
96 962 00 9z¢'e oz Ll 000 000 0Le 000 05 L SIOUPAIZ Y SUCHEIUNWILOYD
$8 60¢ 90 6£6°} 929 000 9L 0 09l 000 05 ¥ SLIB|D SIOJIPaID

w._Ou__um._O

£L 6V 98 8E0'VE 0f 984 909 SS ¥ 6998 085 0z €€

000 000 o000 000 000 000 000 000 payivadsun
GLBYZ 00 LkL'9 oL L2 000 000 096! 000 054 USiA BS
v L0T 00 £¥9 0LE 000 081 05 L 000 000 maano sibelens
06 167 ¥E 9E5°ZL 90 ¥§ 000 000 9. o 000 0€ £ souendwor pue Aloinels
Sl €62 €€ L00'S 8L 6L 000 el s €901 00 0 089 UOIEJSIUIPY |BI3UBD)
ZE 9¥E 00 06Z'¢ 056 000 000 001 600 058 WalD/sInoaig
Z5 S0E 00 ¥PS'e 09 1L Qoo €0 089 ortL oLe SMAIATY BSED
S0 v02 6l L1282 gL L 809 00 o0 o ¥ 000 Buuaiysen
000 000 00 0 000 oo o 000 000 000 awijuroddy

Bujuueid pue vonensuypy
R R AT - e S

EL0Z/01/€0 O 0061L/L0/LO

R LT uoljel)siuluIpy
R T R [, 1= m_ H—

pajwI uoiINsuo) Yledyoe|g vioMvYg

UIOSI|IAA pajieed 6dIS




tg Z0s'z8 61 Zig'L 99 biL 49 081'0% 00 06E'y 00 S¥a'se 3 saaf |gjo)

95 01E 966 I£S 67 $81 0E €L 0L 96 SINOH |ejoL
NEN 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 suonesadg jo Jrawabeuey
000 000 00o 000 000 000 o 000 sanss| aako|dw3 Butobug
000 000 c00 000 oo 000 000 000 mEUE.._. 10} mr_:c:ouu(

Bugpes)

$95.Z 00 915'2¢ 01 9¢l 06 ¢ g0 o 00 ze oo
000 000 o0 o 000 000 000 000 104
00 08z 00 vEG'L 066§ 000 000 066 000 $9|ES JasSY pue ssauisng'Auedold

000 000 000 mc::mc_ ucm Buinsag buyuap)
.w.w w1 Q“.ﬁ‘ %«* &.n&n-.lu.r S ‘ ey .mh.u. : %WM%WH I :fﬂ,.: roPT e
ow_. P wﬂ_h _,oanw_m A S elul e 4 SiaBeleNE e w .at aomssw.n,@:ww&_m.




Blackpath Construction Limited — In Administration
Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insolvency Practitioner
Managers & Senior Managers
Administrators and Senior Administrators
Secretarnal & Support

£350 — 500
£260 — 400 |
£120 — 240 |
£100 ~ 130 |

|

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance wtth the rates detailed above, at the meeting of creditors

In commeoen with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to ime We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory

report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbhursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc

Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office

Storage of books and records
Mileage

Collection of books and records
Companies House search fees

Land Registry On-Line search fees
Document Upload Centre charge
Registering of restnctions on property
Removal of a restriction on a property
Property Transfer Fees

Issuing winding up petitions

Issuing bankruptcy petitions

£7 per creditor per year
{or part year)

£100 (£150 for London)
£6 per box per month
45p per mile

£30 per hour

£10 per search document
£10 per document
£100

£150" per restriction *
£50 per restriction
£250* per transfer
£1,0007

£1,000"

*These category 2 disbursemenis are In relation to profit cost only Any category 1
disbursement In respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposit fees, Land Registry fees will

also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors

meeting

These rates are applicable on atl insolvency appointments from 20 October 2011 untl further notice




